PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arthur C. Miller	12/13/2011
Dean A. Isaacs	12/13/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tech Art, Inc.
Street Address:	4185 West Teco Avenue
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29401723

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)761-8112 **Phone**: 954-761-8111

Email: chris.mendez@GRAY-ROBINSON.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2328

Address Line 4: FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33303-9998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 825349-48

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin P. Crosby

Total Attachments: 3

source=825349-48_Assignment_2011-12-29#page1.tif source=825349-48_Assignment_2011-12-29#page2.tif source=825349-48_Assignment_2011-12-29#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027460 FRAME: 0165

501772068

ASSIGNMENT OF PENDING PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, ARTHUR C. MILLER, an individual residing at 121 Tesoro Avenue, Las

Vegas, NV 89144, U.S.A., and DEAN A. ISAACS, an individual residing at 6232 Carl Avenue, Las

Vegas, NV 89108, U.S.A. (collectively referred to herein as the "Assignors"), having invented certain

new and useful improvements in an OVAL HOLE CARD READER ("Invention"), for which a

United States design patent application was filed on September 14, 2011 and assigned Application

Serial No. 29/401,723 ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, TECH ART, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Nevada

and having a principal place of business at 4185 West Teco Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89118, USA

("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the

Application, including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement occurring prior to the

execution date of this Assignment, and in and to any patents that may be granted therefor in the

United States and in any and all foreign countries that are based in whole or in part on the Invention

and/or the Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors

do hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention

and the Application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and

the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor or

thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries that are

based in whole or in part on the Invention and/or the Application and in and to all divisions, reissues,

continuations, re-examination certificates, and extensions of or for the Invention, the Application, or

any resulting patent.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all

counterpart patent offices in foreign countries to issue any and all patents resulting in whole or in part

from the Invention and/or the Application, when granted, to Assignee as the assignee of the entire

1

PATENT

REEL: 027460 FRAME: 0166

entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its

successors and assigns.

Further, Assignors agree that they will communicate to Assignee or its representatives any

facts known to them respecting the Invention or the Application, and testify in any legal proceedings,

sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue

applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all resulting patents to be

issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid

Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for the Invention,

the Application and any resulting patent in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Assignors authorize any member of GrayRobinson, P.A. to insert or complete any

information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

ARTHUR C. MILLER

INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Date: 12/12/11

2

PATENT REEL: 027460 FRAME: 0167 DEAN A. ISAACS

INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Date: 01311

3

1162610 v1

RECORDED: 12/29/2011

PATENT REEL: 027460 FRAME: 0168